(1) For further detail on incremental income related to product structural hedges refer to the table below.

*Restated. Refer to Note 1 of the main announcement for further details.

38

RBS – Interim Results 2019

Appendix 1 Capital and risk management
Non-traded market risk continued
Sensitivity of net interest earnings
Net interest earnings are sensitive to changes in the level of interest rates because changes to coupons on some customer
products do not always match changes in market rates of interest or central bank policy rates.

The sensitivity of the net interest income table shows the expected impact, over 12 months, to an immediate upward or
downward change of 25 and 100 basis points to all interest rates. Yield curves are expected to move in parallel, though interest
rates are assumed to floor at zero per cent or, for euro rates, at the current negative rate.

The methodology, assumptions and limitations relating to the following two earnings sensitivity tables did not change materially
in H1 2019. For further details, refer to pages 154-155 of the 2018 Annual Report and Accounts.

  Parallel shifts in yield curve
  +25 basis points -25 basis points +100 basis points -100 basis points

30 June 2019 £m £m £m £m

Euro 23 5 88 9

Sterling 201 (142) 707 (706)

US dollar 15 (9) 51 (52)

Other (2) 2 (9) 15

Total 237 (144) 837 (734)

30 June 2018

Euro 6 4 26 4

Sterling 156 (173) 673 (674)

US dollar 9 (6) 43 (29)

Other 4 (3) 16 (7)

Total 175 (178) 758 (706)

31 December 2018

Euro 29 (3) 114 (1)

Sterling 152 (201) 651 (717)

US dollar 15 (8) 63 (42)

Other 1 2 2 3

Total 197 (210) 830 (757)

Refer to the key points under the next table for analysis.

39

RBS – Interim Results 2019

Appendix 1 Capital and risk management
Non-traded market risk continued
The table below shows the net interest earnings sensitivity on a one-year, two-year and three-year forward-looking basis to a
parallel upward or downward shift in interest rates of 25 basis points. The projection is a simplified sensitivity in which the
balance sheet is assumed to be constant, with no change in customer behaviour or margin management strategy as a result of
rate changes. The impact of the rate shock on structural hedges increases as maturing hedges are replaced at higher or lower
rates through the three-year period.

  +25 basis points parallel upward shift   -25 basis points parallel downward shift
  Year 1 Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1) Year 1 Year 2 (1) Year 3 (1)

30 June 2019 £m £m £m £m £m £m

Structural hedges 32 99 171 (30) (97) (168)

Managed margin (2) 213 241 243 (129) (104) (108)

Other (8) - - 15 - -

Total 237 340 414 (144) (201) (276)

31 December 2018

Structural hedges 32 98 170 (32) (98) (167)

Managed margin (2) 150 171 170 (177) (189) (163)

Other 15 - - (2) - -

Total 197 269 340 (210) (287) (330)

Notes:
(1) The projections for Year 2 and Year 3 consider only the main drivers of earnings sensitivity, namely structural hedging and margin management.
(2) Primarily current accounts and savings accounts.

Key points
● Changes to earnings sensitivity to rate shocks between December 2018 and June 2019 were mainly driven by changes to

estimates of how product pricing will respond to interest rate shocks. These estimates are regularly reviewed and are
influenced by the overall level of interest rates, the Group’s competitive position and other strategic considerations.

● Sensitivity to a 100 basis point downward shift in yield curves was also affected by the changes in the level of interest rates.